

# THE TERRITORY FOR THE SEAT OF GOVERNMENT.

No. 19 of 1936.

## AN ORDINANCE

### To amend the *Queanbeyan Lease Ordinance 1929*.

**B**E it ordained by the Governor-General in and over the Commonwealth of Australia, with the advice of the Federal Executive Council, in pursuance of the powers conferred by the *Seat of Government Acceptance Act 1909* and the *Seat of Government (Administration) Act 1910-1933*, as follows:—

1.—(1.) This Ordinance may be cited as the *Queanbeyan Lease Ordinance 1936*. Short title and citation.

(2.) The *Queanbeyan Lease Ordinance 1929* is in this Ordinance referred to as the Principal Ordinance.

(3.) The Principal Ordinance, as amended by this Ordinance, may be cited as the *Queanbeyan Lease Ordinance 1929-1936*.

2. Section two of the Principal Ordinance is amended— Definitions.

- (a) by omitting the definition of “the Commission”; and
- (b) by inserting, after the definition of “the lease”, the following definition:—

“‘the Minister for Public Works’ means the Minister for Public Works for the time being of the State of New South Wales.”.

3. Section three of the Principal Ordinance is repealed and the following section inserted in its stead:—

“3. The Minister may grant to the Council or to the Minister for Public Works a lease of any unleased lands and may grant to the Council or to the Minister for Public Works licence and authority to construct, erect, maintain and use in or on any public road or unleased land such electric transmission, sewage or water pipe lines as in the opinion of the Minister are reasonably necessary for the efficient use by the Council or the Minister for Public Works, as the case may be, of the land leased.”. Power of Minister to grant lease.

4. Section four of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting the word “Commission” and inserting in its stead the word “Minister”. Terms and conditions of lease.

Survey fee.

**5.** Section five of the Principal Ordinance is amended—

- (a) by inserting, after the word "Council", the words "or the Minister for Public Works, as the case may be,"; and
- (b) by omitting the word "Commission" (wherever occurring) and inserting in its stead the word "Minister".

Agreements.

**6.** Section six of the Principal Ordinance is amended—

- (a) by omitting the word "Commission" and inserting in its stead the word "Minister"; and
- (b) by omitting the word "it" and inserting in its stead the word "he".

Dated this thirteenth day of May, 1936.

GOWRIE

Governor-General.

By His Excellency's Command,

T. PATERSON

Minister of State for the Interior.

---

By Authority: L. F. JOHNSTON, Commonwealth Government Printer, Canberra.